Other non-current liabilities 1,141.1 528.3 612.9

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 16,599.7 2,916.4 13,683.3

Borrowings and lease liabilities 4,055.5 1,257.3 2,798.1

Trade and other payables 6,037.1 1,597.8 4,439.3

Other current liabilities 905.1 163.9 741.1

CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,997.6 3,019.1 7,978.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 32,730.9 5,823.9 26,907.0

(*) including the effect of CEVA acquisition on cash (urpuchase of shares), borrowings  (acquisition bridge) and investment in

associates (derecognition of 33% investment in CEVA at change of control)

The CEVA contribution presented above includes the effect of CMA CGM LOGISTICS integration into CEVA,
including a goodwill recognized historically for an amount of USD 7.9 million.

Consolidated financial statements  CMA CGM / 23
Year ended December 31, 2019

Contribution of CEVA and IFRS 16 effect to the Statement of Cash Flows

Group as

reported

of which

CEVA

Contribution

of which

IFRS16 CEVA

contribution

CMA CGM stand

alone (excluding

CEVA)

IFRS 16

CMA CGM

contribution

CMA CGM stand

alone excluding

CEVA and IFRS16

contribution

2019 2019 2019 2019

Profit / (Loss) for the year (218.6) (182.0) (21.5) (36.6) (307.5) 270.9

Reconcilation of profit / (loss) for the year to cash generated from operations :

- Depreciation and amortization 2,717.9 499.9 378.8 2,218.0 1,529.0 689.0

- Net present value (NPV) benefits related to assets financed by tax leases (49.9) - (49.9) (49.9)

- Other income and expense 68.6 0.0 68.6 68.6

- Increase / (Decrease) in provisions (96.5) (21.5) (75.0) (75.0)

- Loss / (Gains) on disposals of property and equipment and subsidiaries (15.2) (1.5) (13.8) (13.8)

- Share of (Income) / Loss from associates and joint ventures (143.1) (16.6) (126.4) (126.4)

- Interest expenses on net borrowings and lease liabilities 1,348.9 184.5 48.4 1,164.4 633.8 530.7

- Income tax 161.5 21.3 140.2 140.2

- Other non cash items 0.5 24.7 - (24.2) - (24.2)

Changes in working capital (15.3) 130.8 (146.1) (146.1)

Cash flow from operating activities before tax 3,758.8 639.6 405.8 3,119.2 1,855.3 1,263.9

- Income tax paid (198.9) (38.4) (160.4) (160.4)

Cash flow from operating activities net of tax 3,559.9 601.1 405.8 2,958.8 1,855.3 1,103.5

Purchases of intangible assets (83.8) (29.5) (54.3) (54.3)

Business combinations, transaction with non controlling interests, net of cash

acquired / divested
(853.0) 348.9 (1,201.9) (1,201.9)

New investments in associates and joint ventures - - - -

Purchases of property and equipment (522.9) (73.5) (449.4) (449.4)

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 138.6 4.1 134.5 134.5

Dividends received from associates and joint ventures 28.9 13.0 15.9 15.9

Cash flow resulting from other financial assets 24.3 - 24.3 24.3

Variation in securities 18.0 - 18.0 18.0

Net cash (used in) / provided by investing activities (1,250.0) 262.9 - (1,512.9) - (1,512.9)

Free Cash Flow 2,310.0 864.1 405.8 1,445.9 1,855.3 (409.4)

Dividends paid to the owners of the parent company and non-controlling interest (20.0) - (20.0) (20.0)

CEVA capital increase - 200.0 (200.0) (200.0)

Proceeds from borrowings, net of issuance costs 3,012.0 853.0 2,159.0 2,159.0

Intragroup proceeds from borrowings - 80.0 (80.0) (80.0)

Repayments of borrowings (2,625.7) (795.0) (1,830.7) (1,830.7)

Cash payments related to principal portion of leases (1,834.8) (360.4) (361.2) (1,474.4) (1,265.9) (208.5)

Interest paid on net borrowings (546.1) (119.7) (426.4) (426.4)

Cash payments related to interest portion of leases (692.2) (44.6) (44.6) (647.6) (589.4) (58.2)

Refinancing of assets, net of issuance costs  769.7 - 769.7 769.7

Other cash flow from financing activities (67.5) 0.1 (67.6) (67.6)

Net cash (used in) / provided by financing activities (2,004.6) (186.6) (405.8) (1,818.0) (1,855.3) 37.4

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents and bank

overdrafts
(22.2) (4.7) (17.5) (17.5)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and bank

overdrafts
283.1 672.7 (0.0) (389.6) 0.0 (389.6)

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at the beginning of the year 1,314.8 - 1,314.8 1,314.8

Cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet 1,750.8 683.7 1,067.1 1,067.1

Cash reported in assets held-for-sale 4.1 - 4.1 4.1

Bank overdrafts (156.9) (11.0) (145.9) (145.9)

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts at the end of the year 1,598.0 672.7 925.3 925.3

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and bank

overdrafts
283.1 672.7 - (389.6) - (389.6)

Update on CEVA governance

During CEVA’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) on April 29, 2019, among the key resolutions was the proposal
to renew governance following the successful completion of the Public Tender Offer.

Rodolphe Saadé, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of CMA CGM, was then elected as Chairman of the
CEVA Board of Directors, with Rolf Watter acting as Vice-Chairman.

CMA CGM / 24  Consolidated financial statements
   Year ended December 31, 2019

3.1.2 Strengthening of the Group’s financial structure

Further to the acquisition of CEVA Logistics acquisition, the Group has engaged a program aiming at